



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13624/2024, CM APPL. 57014/2024 and
CM APPL. 57015/2024

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIPetitioner

Through: Ms.Akriti Singh, Advocate

versus

ANIL KUMAR AND ANOTHERRespondents

Through: Appearance not given

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

10.07.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner has mentioned the matter and submits that the counsel on record Ms. Sriparna Chatterjee, Advocate appearing for the MCD has since resigned from the panel. She submits that the petitioner is in the process of appointing a new counsel.

2. List on 13.10.2025.

3. Later, Mr. Anand Prakash, Standing Counsel for MCD appeared and submitted that the present matter has been assigned to him. Accordingly, he was apprised of the order passed today.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JULY 10, 2025

na